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F: (202) 225-t975 
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T: (5051341!1-tl7i1 
F: !0051 346--1$723 

January 06, 2014 

Sarah Dietch 

<ltongrt!J!J of tl)r Wnitel:I $tatr!J 
~oune o{ l\cprnlrntntiben 
•aflbington. lll( 20515-3101 

Assistant Administrator, Office of Legislative Affairs 
Transportation Security Administration Headquarters 
East Tower, Floor l l, TSA-5 
601 South Twelfth Street 
Arlington, VA 20598-6001 

Dear Ms. Dietch: 

COMMITTEE 00 AGRK:ULTURE 

Dll'AA'TM£H1 0,.,.IWx>lf., o.v.~....,. 

-"~ 

COMMITTF.i: 00 Tl-iE BUDGET 

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT ANO 
GOVERNMENT FIEFORM 

EN~li<I~ ~' HllAl..n; CAA£, -""""'-

' er 

I am writing to you because of concerns being ex.pressed by a conslituent from my district This 
constituent ha.i;. expressed concerns over the "SPOT' progratn being used by the Transportation 
Security Administration. 

My constituent has raised the issue because he has been stopped on a couple of occasions for 
questioning based on the observations made by the TSA officers. This program has recently 
come under auack for its inability to accurately pick out potential threats. According to a report 
given by the GAO 'The meta~analyses GAO reviewed collectively found that the ability of 
hornan observers to accurately identify deceptive bt:havior based on behavioral cues or indicators 
is the same as or slightly better than chance (54 pe"'ent).'' 

Please ger 1n touch with our consutuent,l(bJ(BJ I and advise him on the rocedure for filing 
a formal complaint llbJ(GJ k:an be reached at lhe addres (b l 

ltbJ\t>J I by phon.IITitbiiil(BiT1 ___ -'lr;o:;:ri;b:;;y-;e;;;m;;;ai:r·1r-a;;1l1\h1b r,---~---, 

Thank you for taking the time to address the concerns of my constituent. 

Sincerely, 

~; J.J1,_ ~---11..1 .. 
Michelle Lujan Grisham 
Member of Congress 
Committee on Oversigllt and Government Reform 
MLGIJM 

PnHTHl OM "f~'to,"1,) ""'(A _ .. 
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Case Authorization and Privacy Release Form 
II Please Print 

NAME 2Pt3 
(b){li) 

Please provide any other Identification numbers relevant to your case, such as 
Veteran Case ID number, CSA number, IRS number, INS number, etc. 

Please I/st any agencies you may have contacted regarding this Issue as well as 
the date of contact and result of that Inquiry. -------------

You may also submit your case online at LujanGrlsham.House.Gov 

Attach a typed or clearly written description of the problem and any relevant 
documentation. 
I hereby request and authorize United States Representative Michelle Lujan Grisham and/or 
members of her staff, to make an inquiry on my behalf in addressing this matter. I funher 
understand that I ·11 save harmless any agencies divulging Information pursuant to this release 
of information, w II as Representative Mlchelte Lujan Grisham and/or any representative of 
her staff in t 

IC 
Printed Nam 

Signature: Date 2. 2. tl1 v 'Z.dl J 
(In order to toffiply with t e p isions of the Prl\lacy Act of 1974, it is necessary that your signature be on file) 

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN TO: 

Rep. Michelle Lujan Grisham 
505 Marquette Ave, NW 

Suite 1605 

Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Phone: (505)·346·6781 

Fax: (SOS) 346·6723 

':1sco Padilla2@mail.house.gov ---- ~---------- ------
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Jemerson, Christine 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

TSAO LA 
Monday, January 06, 2014 12:11 PM 
TSA ExecSec Mail 
Marston, Alex 
FVV: From the Office of Congresswoman Michelle Lujan Grisham 
TSA SPOT letter and PRF.pdf 

From: Kutemeyer1 James [mailto:James.Kutemeyer1&mail.house.gov] 
sent: Monday, January 06, 2014 11:51 AM 
To:TSAOLA 
Subject: From the Office of Congresswoman Michelle Lujan Grisham 

t-'lease see attached letter 
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TSA CONTACT CENTER RECORD 

EID: 1241955 
Contact Date: 1212612013 9:45:45 AM 

Incident Date: 12125/2013 3:30:00 AM 

Medium: Email 

Passenger Contact lnforma1ion: 

Contact Prefix: 
Contact First Namefb;{5) 

Contact Middle lnitia"'I'===~ 
Contact last Namel(b)(6i 
Contact Suffix: '--===--' 

Contact Phoneft:){6) 
Contact Email:'ll,,{ece),;6'.F, ===="--=-,, 

Passenger Inquiry: 

Subject: Fifi: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

Hello TCC, 

Please take appropriate action. 

Thank you! 

Rob Neumer 

Program Analyst 

Civil Rights Division 

s11-221J{blf6) I 

Froml(b){6i D0pl;cate 

Sent: Wednesday, December 25, 2013 i0:56 AM 
To: TSA.Civilrights@dhs.gov 
Subject: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

Contact Type: Normal1General 

Contact Status: Closed 
Linked Event IDs: 

Contact Address 1: 

Contact Address2: 

Contact City: 

Contact State: 
Contact Zip: 
Contact Country: 

Contact Fax: 

THIS GENERATED EMAIL HAS BEEN SENT FROM http:!fwww.tsa.gov!contact!index.shtm 

Remote Client IP: 10..238.90.252 
Date Time: 1212512013 10:55:44 AM 

Name: 

(b)(6) DucLcs:e I 
Email: 

Complaints: 

Civil Rights 

Flight Info (tt applicable. Enter Flight#/Airtine!Terminal/Airport/Gate1Etc): 

Flight DL1815-, MINNEAPOLIS TERMINAL ONE, EXPEDITED SECURITY CHECK POINT NEXT TO "G" GATE. TSA EMPLOYEE/OFFICER 

Paae 1 of 2 
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t){6) I 

Comments: 

Today {12-25-13} around 8:30 a.m~ I wrys jn the "expedited" check out line. The line was long, and I was v1aiting to go through the 
checkout point. I observed Office {b){6J ~as greeting people ahead of me. He came to me and greeted me with a suspicious slare that 
was longer tha11 normal and was ble for me, so I broke eye contact with him and expected to go on my way. Immediately alter 
breaking eye contact with Oftice•(b)(S) Ille walks a foot or so over to a screener and directs the screener to pull me out of line and 
"swipe my palms~. I co11sented. I screenet" why 'T' was being singled out, lhe screener said "I was selected randomly". During 
the "swiping of my palms", Ottice~{bj(6) stood a foot away trom me. 

I did not observe Offic~(b)(ti) !use a11y sampling toot, or require anyone before me to have lo have their "palm swiped" I believe Officer 
(b)(6; 1si11gled me out, 1ntent1onally, because of my race. I am an African-American male living in a suburb of r.•inneapolis. 

Upon completing the security check process, I filed a complaint against Officed(b)(S) lat the security stand, and am foflowing through 
wilh my complaillt of 'racial profiling!'discrimination' through this on·line process. 

('.J){6) I 
Phi(b)(6) ~-mail: HYPERLINK ~maiirollb)(f) I 

1=--None Sent 

Notes/Follow Up: 

Agent Notes: 

Supervisor DCollins sending the record to Multicultural Dept as a Red Complaint 12.26.2013 

Follov1 Up: 

ODPO Follow Up: 

Record Oa1a: 

Response 1 
Template Name: Referrals 

Airline: Delta 

Interaction Type: Complaint 

To TSOC Date: 

Last Updated By: deborah.collins 

Opening Agent: brandon.nicholson 

Fulfillment Sent: 

End Record 

Airport: Minneapolis-St. Paul International Arpt[MSP] 

Subject Category: Civil Rights - Racial Profiling or Discrimination 

Referral: Multicuhural Division (Red) 

From TSOC Date: 

last Update Date: 1212612013 2:22:18 PM 

Opened Date: 1212612013 12:14:30 PM 

Mail Return Date: 

Paae 2 of 2 
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TSA CONTACT CENTER RECORD 

EID: 1242243 

Contact Date: 1212612013 12:10:03 PM 

Incident Date: 12125/2013 3:30:00 AM 

Medium: DMD Email 

Passenger Contact lnforma1ion: 

Contact Prefix: 
wtei I Contact First Name1.·_·_· __ __, 

Contact Middle lnit~'"~'t. ,,,---, 
Contact last Nam~ibJ,:S) I 
Contact Suffix;,• -----~ 
Contact Phon..J~(;b'i)\;B;;) ===='----, 
Contact Email:itb)(6j I 

Passenger Inquiry: 

Subject: Fifi: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

Hello External Compliance, 

Contact Type: Normal1General 

Contact Status: Closed 
Linked Event IDs: 

Contact Address 1: 

Contact Address2: 

Contact City: 

Contact State: 
Contact Zip: 
Contact Country: 

Contact Fax: 

Please take appropriate action on this traveler's "racial profiling" issue. 

Thank you! 

Rob Neumer 

Program Analyst 

Civil Rights Division 

571-22~cib_)_!S_l_~ 

Fro.J{b)(D) .mailtd{b)l_Bl 
Sent: Wednesday, December 25, 20~1'3"1"ocoS=•"A"M,.---~ 
To: TSA.Civilrights@dhs.gov 
Subject: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

THIS GENERATED EMAIL HAS BEEN SENT FROM http: www.tsa.gov contact index.shtm 

Remote Client IP: 10..238.90.252 
Date Time: 12 25 2013 10:55:44 AM 

Name: 

(b)(6J I 
Email: 

HYPERLINK mai1tJ{bl(5i I 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Complaints: 

Civil Rights 

Flight Info (tt applicable. Enter Flight# Airline Terminal Airport Gate Etc): 

Flight DL1815, MINNEAPOLIS TERMINAL ONE, EXPEDITED SECURITY CHECK POINT NEXT TO G GATE. TSA EMPLOYEE OFFICER 

Paae 1 of 2 
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I 
Comments: 

Today {12-25-13} around 8:30 a.m.~· e expedited check out line. The line was long. and I was waiting to go through the 
checkout point. I observed Office c)it3) as greeting people ahead of me. He came to me and greeted me with a suspicious slare that 
was longer tha11 normal and was uncom Oftable for me, so I broke eye contact wilh him and expected to go on my way. Immediately alter 
breaking eye contact with Oftice4(:::i)(5) !he walks a foot or so over to a screener and directs the screener to pull me out of line and 
swipe my palms. I consenteri 1 astsed the screen& wily I was being singled out, the screener said I was selected randomly. During the 
swipirtg of my palms, Office~(b)(5) !stood a foot away from me. 

11, .... ,.... -~observe Officd(b)lSl Lse any sampling toot, or require anyone before me to have to have their palm swiped I believe Officer 
:t:(6) lsingled me out, intentionally, because of my race. I am an African-American male living in a suburb of r.•inneapolis. 

Upon completing the securi1y check process, I filed a complaint against Office{bJ(S; ~t the security stand, and am fotlowing 1hrough 
wilh my complaint of racial profiling dtscriminalion through this on-line process. 

1=--None Sent 

Notes/Follow Up: 

Agent Notes: 

Sending to MB as a RED. Preston Smith 1212612013 

Follov1 Up: 

ODPO Follow Up: 

Record Oa1a: 

Response 1 
Template Name: No Response 

Airline: Delta 

Interaction Type: Complaint 

To TSOC Date: 

Last Updated By: john.p.smllh 

Opening Agent: racheLbenge 

Fulfillment Sent: 

End Record 

Airport: Minneapolis-St. Paul International Arpt[MSP] 

Subject Category: Civil Rights - Racial Profiling or Discrimination 

Referral: Multicuhural Division (Red) 

From TSOC Date: 

last Upda1e Date: 1212612013 5:00:43 PM 

Opened Date: 1212612013 2:14:51 PM 

Mail Return Date: 

Paae 2 of 2 
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:!... ,1ct:>on, Bryan W. 
' 
From: Hudson, Bryan W. 
Sent: 
To: 

Jl~esday March 18 201 A 10:34 AM 

I'~ I I """',,--------, 
Subject: INFORMAL RESOLUTION 

Importance: High 

Dear Md~L'_1Lc_.1 __ ~ 

I am writing to follow up on our March 5, 2014 telephone conversation regarding the complaint that you filed 
with the Transportation Security Administration. Your complaint was forwarded to the Disability and 
Multicultural Division (DMD), a division of the Office of Civil Rights & Liberties, Ombudsman and Traveler 
Engagement (CRL/OTE), for review. The Multicultural Branch (MB) administers Federal civil rights and civil 
liberties laws, regulations and policies in TSA's programs and activities per TSA Management Directives. TSA 
Management Directive No. 100.0, TSA Roles and Responsibilities, (2012) and No. 900.1, Passenger 
Screening Complaints (2013); see also Transportation Security Act of 2001, PL 107-71 (2001) and Pepartment 
of Homeland Security Delegation Number 7060,2. Delegation to the Administrator of the Transportation 
Security Administration (2003). 

In your complaint, you explain the following: On December 25, 2013, around 8:30 a.m., you were waiting to go 
through an expedited screening lane at Minneapolis Saint Paul (MSP) International Airport. At this time you 
were greeted by a Transportation Security Officer (TSO) who stared at you. This made you uncomfortable and 
you broke eye contact with him. Once this happened, the TSO went to another TSO and directed the other 
TSO to pull you out of lino and swipe your palms. You believe that the TSO singled you out because of your 
race. 

In a telephone conversation, on March 5, 2014, you indicated that you were willing to resolve this matter 
through an informal resolution process. At this time you informed MB that you believed that this matter could 
be resolved if the officer(s) involved with your screening underwent retraining or job counseling. 

The Federal Security Director for MSP, on March 14, 2014, also agreed to participate in the informal resolution 
process. MSP has agreed to retrain his entire workforce as it relates to your complaint by providing shift 
briefings about proper procedures regarding the events you described. The FSD would also like to reach out 
to you directly to speak with you. 

The informal resolution process is an informal and voluntary process to resolve complaints filed by the traveling 
public against TSA with CRL/OTE. MB does not issue a formal decision of findings of fact or conclusions of 
law far lnforrnal agreements that are reached between a complainant and TSA personnel at the location in 
question and expressly does not decide or conclude the merits of any allegations made within the complaint. 

For MB to close this matter, please submit a brief statement confirming that you agree to resolve your 
complaint through the informal resolution process under the terms presented in this e~mail. lf we do not 
receive a response from you within ten (10) business days of this proposed resolution, MB may consider the 
proposed resolution agreed to unless you can show good cause for no response during the timeframe. 

Sincerely, 

Bt'yan W. J-lt1dson, Esquire 
Policy Advisor 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
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Office of Civil Rights & Liberties, Ombudsman and Traveler C:ngagement 
701 South 121

h Street 
Arlington, VA 20598 
(571) 227~0) 

This message is Intended for the use of the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is sensitive, privileged and/or 
confidential, the disclosure of which is governed by applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified \11at any disclosure, 
copying, or distribution of this inform<ition is strictly prohibited. II yol.l have received 1his e·mail in error. p!ease destroy or delete the message and 

contact !he sender immediately 

Tr.\11\Jl<)rt.lt i<,11 
S<·rurit)' 
1\cl111i11 ist r ,\t i<>Tl 

2 
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\I.'-,. lleparlrlll'Jll uf llo111dand "("("lll"it; 

1.11 ! \<Jlllll J)l'1 \\fl;•:I 

·\rllli~l .. 11. \I.\ 20~·;~ 

Thank you for contacting the Transpo1tation Secl!rity /\d1ninistration (TSA). '!'his letter is an 
ackno\vledgernent that your correspondence dated f)cccn1bcr 26, 2013 \Vas fOr\v~11·dcd fOr revie\V 
to l'SA's Disability and Mlilticultural Division (DMD)i a division \vithin the Office of Civil 
Rights & Liberties, 01nbudsrnan and 'fr<lvelcr Engagcn1ent (CRL/OTE) because it appears to 
raise a c!aiin of discriinination. 

As \Ve arc beginning revie\V of your correspondence, )'Oll 111ay be contacted by staff fro1n the 
lvtulticultural f3ranch t'o1· additional infonnation. If you need to contact the Multicultural Tiranch 
before then, you can send an c~n1ail to T\,\.l 'RI 11·t,,1.,lh~ . ._.,,\ or write to: 

·rransportation Security Adtninistration 
Disability and Multicultural f)ivision 
Disobility Branch 
70 l South 12th Street 
TSA-6 
Arlington, VA 20598 

Llefcrenee the follo\'.ving nu111bcr \Vhcn sending any cotTes.pondence: Contacr.5_1_''_1 ---~ 

Jn the 1neanti1nc, you 1nay \Vish to 1·evie\v TSA policies regarding screening !Or passengers on 
our \Vchsitc al\\\\ 11 .t:"-U.~11\. 

Thank you. 

!vfulticultlH"al Branch 
TJisahility and Multicultural Division 

PLEASE DO NOT HESPOND TO THIS E-MAIL. PLEASE SENIJ YOUR EMAIL TO 
TSA.CRL@TSA.DHS.GOV. 
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SRMSI'fl'IR SE:CUR'f'f'Y INF0ftl'dA'f'IO~I 

Of flee of lli.t Feder(l/ ,V11c11rlry Dlrrclfir 

U.S. Oeparhncnl ofllomcl~nd Stt11dty 
Minneapolis~~\. Paul Jnternation~I Airport (MS!') 
300 I Metro Drive, Suite 200 
Bloomington, MN 55425 
952~229·3850 

Date: Janua1y 22, 2014 

To: Jessica Burniske 

Fl'om: 

Disability and 11ulticultural Division 
Oftice of Civil Rights & Liberties, Ombuds1nan, d~Travelt(l' Engagement 

Clifford C. Van Lcuvcn,~ 
Federal Security Dil'ector 
Tl'ansportation Security Administratio11.i Minnesota 

Subject: RE Civil Rights/Liberties Co1nplaint~~(b-)(6-)-----~ 

This responds to a TSA contact cc11ter record complaint 1nade by MrJ(bl(tJ hvho 
traveled through 1"SA security checkpoint six at tcrtninat 1 of the Minneapolis St Paul 
International Airport on Decen1bc1· 251 2013 at approxi1nately 8:30 a.1n, Md(bJ(GJ ~\leges 
racial in·ofiling and/or discrin1ination because he is African An1ericttn when his hands were 
screened and requests that appropriate action be taken. 

I take this n1atter scrio\1sly a11d asked Assistant Federal Security Director Andrew Rhoades to 
inquire into this matter. Mr. RJ1oacles reviewed statcnlcnts sub1nitted by screening leadership 
and observed operations at the checkpoint six queue lines. 

Investigation reveals that Mrl(bJ(GJ lcntcrcd the tnanaged inclusion Jane at checkpoint six the 
n1orni11g ofDecetnber 25, 2013. llc 'I.Vas 1·ando1nly selected to enter the 1nanaged inclusion lane 
at that checkpoint. As part of an evolving risk-based security approach to enhance security, 
efficiency and passenger experience, TSA at MSP iniplen1ented a progratn called "Managed 
Inclusion 2" (MI2). "fhis pro grain employs a rcal~thne threat assessn1ent of passetlgcrs in 
conjunction with TSA's 1nulti-laycred scci1rity 1nodcl. It involves randornly selecting travelers 
frotn the regular passenger queue and allowing the1n to enter a special, expedited la1ic that 
affords nu1ncrous advantages. In this lane, passengers are generally waived fro1n the need to 
re111ove their shoes, belts and light jackets. They are also pennitted to keep their laptops and 

'1'ARNI : v Scturlty Informnlion lhat is con!ro!lcd nuder 49 CFR i o !II-ls 
rttonl mny he dlHln1ed to p~r!om; without 11 n · ' , e~ct\ll with the wtlUtn prrml111li:m 
of the Adrnlnl~trnlor or lhe T1·ar1J 1w on or the. tcre a 1tho1·1~~d relense nm.)' i·~sult 
lu 1. 01· ll.8, goverJ1m~111 nge1wk~, publk dlsrlosurc h govt1•11ed by 5 lJ.S.C. 5.5 an 
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8ENSITJ\7 E SECURITY INFOru\12\TIOPi 

co1npliant liquids in theil' bags. In return, passengers are st1bjecled to additional security 
scrutiny, such as the Explosive ]'race Detection (E'fD) screening of hands. 

A TSA e1np!oyee selected M1Jlbl(5J kor ETD screenin of his hands in the queue line of checkpoint 
six based upon ce11ain behavioral indicators. Mr. J( co1nplied without con1plaint and After the 
results of the ETD sa1nple proved to be clear, he proceeded through the checkpoint \Vithout further 
delay or scrutiny. A review of equipment records for the ETD located in checkpoint six queue used to 
screen Mr l(bl(§J I hands indicates there were 54 ETD sa1nples taken between 8:00 and 9:00 a.in. 
This equates to approxirnately one san1ple per tninule. A copy of E1'D equip1ncnt records 
accompanies this response. 

Mfl!J(5l !submitted a complaint at checkpoint six the 1norning of December 25, 2013 in additio11 to 
his on~linc contact center con1plnint 1-Ic alleges in the co1nplaint he sub1nittcd at the checkpoint he 
was not given notice. Befo1'e enteri11g the n1anaged inclusion lane at checkpoint six, he passed a sign 
stating "Notice: You are entering an area lVhere all persons and property are subject lo additional 
screening." A copy of this notice acco1npanies this letter. 

Based on our investigation I h v 110 evi ence to substantiate the allegation that anyone in 
TSA racially profiled Mt' (bl(

5
l However) since the tilne of this co1nplnint1 1ny staff 

has reviewed policy to ensure we adhere to the highest security standards while balancing 
custo1ner service concerns a11d perceptions of itnpropriety. 

At!achments: 

I. Commql! Mard snhmitt,ed ld(b)(GI I dated ( 12/25/2013) 
2. MBD0('1( 1 Jitatement dated (lfj/20141 
3. Transpo11ation Security Mape•[Jr - BQOfbl( 1 hated (117/2014) 
4. TSA Contact Center Record.__1( _ _,J 
5. Photo of Required Signage at Checkpoint 6 
6. Decetnber 25, 2013 ETD equipment records (SSI) 

I 1~ Se11s!!lvc St~\lrlty lnforn1~1fon that h ~onlrulltd under 4:9 CF!l lllr (l I tis 
rt[ord m~y be dlsclo~ed to \lersons \ " ncd Jn 49 '•' , cxccpj with the wrlHcn permission 
of lhe AdmlnlstrA!or of the T1•1111,p11rlAll011 Sf e, e wrlzed release may l'tsult 
In dvll puialt .. , guvrrrtm~ut ~gfntir~, pnhllr d!.1d0Jurc h govtntNl by S U.S.C. 55 Mil 
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Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Date: 1/1/14 

From: Daniel Scherer 

T 
(b ) 

o: 
·~~~~~~~~~--J 

Re: Passenger on Christmas Day 

U.S. hqm1·tmcnt of llomch1ruJ Sv~urity 
JOOl lllch'O Odl'c, Sult~ 200 

llloo111i111.:ton, i\JN 55425 

I was working with the Management Inclusion Team on Checkpoint six walking 
the line on December 26, 2013 at approximately 8:15 a.m. As I was talking to 
passengers in the queue, I walked up to a passenger that would not make eye 
contact with me. He appeared to be evading me. I greeted him with a "Good 
Morning" but he did not respond. I then asked him " How are you doing?" He did 
not respond. I then went In front of him thinking he had not heard me and said " 
Hello, where are you goh1g today?" He did look at me then and surly stated "Why 
do you care?" I smiled and told him 11 1 was just making conversation." The 
passenger then ask me why I was asking him questions. I told him that I talk to a 
lot of people In li1e. ~he ~ssenger appeared to be deliberately evading my 
questions. As Mr. (bl(5i approached the ETD station, Mdi51(GI ~as selected 
~hand screen ng. hen the results of the ETD sample returned clear, Mr. 
c:...__Jleft the checkpoint queue and proceeded to be screened. 

I regre~('1 '61 !thought he was selected for additional screening because of 
his race. I assure you I was carrying out my duties to the best of my ability based 
on passenger behaviors. 

Since the time of the complaint, I appreciated my manager, TSMl15 1rci ~elnforcing 
the need to be aware of how our actions can be misconstrued. 

l(b)(6) 
Name: 

'--------' 

Title: BOO 
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
TSA MSP, Minneapolls-St. PaLJI Airport 
3001 Metro Drive, Suite 200 
Bloomington, MN 56425 

Date: 

Fro1u: 

Subject: 

January 7, 2014 

Screening of Passengers by ()bservation 'fechnique 
Transportation Sccurily Manager 
Minneapolis-St. Paul Inte111ational Aii'port 

Passenger Con1plaintl(bi(BJ 
~-----' 

{~~!;; TransP,ortation 
\'(~~)"\ Security 
·'!f~f/ Administration 

I reviewed Mr.~1b_11_61====-.wD"e"'c~cn1ber 25, 2013 con) Jaint against Maste.r Bchttvior 
Detection ()fliccr (Ml3DO (bJ(liJ I n1et with MBDC (t'X- n January 7, 2014. 

MBDQ(b)(GJ J re~L1ired duties while assigned as pa11~anaged .Inclusion (~I opcr~t!on 
that day (Dcce1nber 25, 2013) wei·e as follows. MBDO~as assigned to be 10 a position 
associated with a checkpoint Transportation Security Officer (TSO) as he/sh' san1 )Jes 
passengers' hands/paltns via an Explosive '!'race Detectio11(E'l'D)1nachine. MBD0._1_11_-__ _, 
area of focus as a BDO is to observe and engage with any and/or all passengers to gauge 
recaction(s) to his engagen1cnts and to observe for certain behaviors. 

MBDO~lcngaged) several passengers, including the passenger \Vho filed the con1plaint 
against ~tbl(6J While performing his SPO'r duties, he attcnipted to engage this 
passenger; the first tilp·~ he "''8S ignored and M13DOj(bJ(vl !continued on to the next few people 
in line. lJpon Ml1DCl(bJ(BJ lreturn to his original position, at the ETD n1achinc, he atten1pted 
again ro engage this passenger. D\1ring the second engagen1cnt the passenger reacted to MBI)O 

jtbJ(tiJ ~nd questioned why he \vas being asked questions. .. 

lr,1rb1 I 
As a result of Mr. co1nplaint I have reviewed, \Vi th n1y staffi the need to be aclltely 
awttrc of the perception of bias as we discharge our duties. 

Aizizo11_. 
Date 
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~.~dson, Bryan W. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Ct: 
Subject: 

Bandy, Kimberly J 
Friday, January 31, 2014 5:54 PM 
Griggs. Christine; Walton, Kimberly 
Hudson, Bryan W. 
MSP complaints For your awareness 

We received the attached complaint in December from a pax traveling through MSP alleging a raclal profiling. I have 
attached a summary of the actions taken and a copy of the complaint and the FSD's January 22nd response is attached. 
Bryan and Jessica worked on the cotnplaint. lhey wlll be at the Thursday CRCL meeting if you want to discuss further. 

Also attached is a listing of MSP complaints in our system, 

~ ~ 
MSP Cotnplaint MSP MB 

Dec 2013· Racial. .. Coniplaints.pdf 

Kimberly Bandy 
Branch Manager 
Multicultural Branch 
Transportation Security Administration~ CRL/OTE 
Department of Homeland Security 
571-227-. I office) 
·lie (Blackberry) 
571-227-1921 (fax) 
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Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

5 .,. 5 't ' f rmet'e 

Multicultural Branch 
Disability and Multicultural Divi.'fion 

Office of Civil Rights & Liberties, Ombud:>man and Traveler Engagement 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Mem.CJrandum 

Kimberly Walton, Assistant Administrator 
Office of Civil Rights & Liberties1 Ombudsman and Traveler Engagement 
Christine Griggs) Deputy Assistant Administrator 

Kimberly Bandy, Manager, Multicultural Branch 
Bryan W. !Judson, Esq., Policy Advisor, Multicultural Bra.itch 

January 31, 2014 

MSP - BDO Profiling & Managed Inclusion (Ml) 

On December 26, 2013, a complaint was filed through TCC alleging racial profiling at 
Minneapolis Saint Paul International Airport (MSP). In sum, a male African~American traveler 

ion 2 1~2 lane at MSP and a Behavior Detection Officer BOO 
(1:1)(3)49USC §114(r) 

\b)(::IJ us c 11 \rJ ' ' veter alleges no one before hltn received e scteerung, e 
FSD confirmed (.bl(JJ 49 u 5 c screening was ubased on certain behavioral indicators." 

MI-2 is a deviation b • "' 
\ (_. "1 

rather than canines .. '-:,-,,,--rn;;m,,,,-;,,,,,,,,.,,=,,,-------------------1 
BDOs conduct walk~the-line (bJ(JJ'49 u.s c § 114(rJ 
\bl~ l 11 \rJ When th"e_tr_a_v_e-:le-r""i-s-ex-c""I-ud-:e-d:-h:-e-1:-. s-d"'i,-ec-ted-:-:b-a-c:-k-to--.th_e_s-tan-d:-ar-d.,-sc-r-e-eru"'·:-n-g..J 
lane. 14\r 

Recommendation 

~"Ji~-~~~ iDflj'irv ~e authorized to determine whether MSP is using BDOs td\:l!'.!.
49 us c I 

rb) )) 4 I ' § 11 .rJ ased on behavior indicators rather than using MI-2 and SPOT SOP. 



TSA 15-00014 - 009208

O/jlce oflhe Fed1ral S1~111Jty Dlr1Jt101 

U,S, Dep11t1menl ofRome\andSuurlty 
Mlnnt$polls - St. P111.il I11tem&tll'.lne! Airport (MSl') 
lDOI MclmDrlve, Su\lt12:00 
Bloomington, MN 55425 
952·229·l850 

Date: January 22, 2014 

Tc: Jessica Bumiske 

From: 

Disability and Multicultural Division 
Office of Civil Rights & Liberties, Ombudsman, 

Clifford C. Van Leuven.,h k,l.),...J:.-;r-o::'.:'l 
Federal Security Director 
Transportation Security Administration, MIJ1oesota 

• 

Transportation 
Security 

_ Administration 

1aveJ<ir Engagement 

Subject: RE Civil Rights/Liberties Compla!J1t._jr'_'116_1 ____ __, 

This responds to a TSA contact center record complaint made by Md161161 lwho 
traveled through TSA security chwkpoint six at terminal I of the Mi11njil\g~lis St. Paul 
International Airport on Deeember 25, 2013 at approximately 8:30 a.m!ltF lilleges 
racial profiling and/or discrimination because he is African Americilll when his bands-were 
::icreened and requests that appropriate action be taken. 

I take this matter seriously and asked Assistant Federal Security Director Andrew Rhoades to 
inquire into this matter. Mr. Rhoades re.viewed statements submitted by screening leadership 
and observed operations at the checkpoint six queue lines. 

Investigation reveals that w(t,)(G) lenteted the managed inclusion lane at checkpoint six the 
morning of December 25, 2013. He was randomly selected to enter the managed inclusion lane 
at that checkpoint. As part of an evolving risk~based security approach to enhance security, 
efficiency and passenger experience, TSA at MSP implemented a program called "Managed 
Inclusion 2" (Ml2). This program employs a real-time threat assessment of passengers iJ1 
conjunction with TSA 's multi~layered security model. It involves randomly selecting travelers 
from the regular passenger queue and allowing them to enter a special, expedited lane that 
affords numerous advantages. J.o. this lane, passengers are generally waived from. the need to 
remove their shoes, belt.s and light jackets. They are also permitted to keep their laptops and 
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compliant liquids in their bags. In return, passengers are subjected to additional security 
scrutiny, such as the Explosive Trace Detection (ETD) screening of hands, 

A TSA employee selected(b)IGI I for ETD screeninf of his hands in the queue line of checkpoint 
six based upon certaln behavioral indicatorsJfbJ(FJJ Complied without complaint and after the 
results of the EID sampJe proved to be clear, he proceeded through the checkpoint without further 
delay or scrutiny. A review of equipment rec.ords for the ETD located in checkpoint six queue used to 
soreeiJlbl(6) I hands indicates there were 54 EID samples taken between 8:00 and.9:00 a.m. 
This equates to approximately one sample per minute. A copy of EID equipment records 
accompanies this response. 

~submitted a complaint at chec.kpoint six tbe morning of December 2S. 2013 in addition to 
his on~Iitte contact center complaint. He alleges in the complaint he submitted at the checkpoint he 
\YM not given notice. Before enter.ing the managed inclusion lane at checkpoint six, he passed a sign 
stating 11Notice: You are entering an atea w!Mre all persons and property are subject to additional 
screening.~' A copy of this notice accompanies this letter. 

Based on out investigation~ I have no evidence to substantiate· the allegation that anyone in 
TSA racially profiled MrJC ltvl I However, since the time of this complaint1 my staff 
has reviewed policy to ensure we adhere to the highest security standards while balancing 
customer service concerns and peroeptions of impropriety. 

Attachments: 

I. Com;';j'"tcard "ih'"i1P.d b~(b)fol !dated (12125/2013) 

i: ~,:P~::ion Securitys~=:~:~~1;1of!f1~f0! 4\ llated (117/2014) 
4. TSA Contact Center Recor<l 1241955 
S. Photo of Required Signage at Checkpoint 6 
6. December 25, 2013 EID equipment records (SS!) 

S•nllt\11~ suurltf lftrormatlo1.1 !hit II "1nttolltd: uru.ttr 49' CFR paro l5 and 
record 11:1•)' be dlttlo•~d to Ptno ' '4. In 49 CFR ~ wrlt!Cll ptrmlnlon 
of lhe Adm.lnl.drator tit' lhc Trtdlpor!ttl(ln S'Wo:rl nau1boriud rtkuc m1y reu11t 
lo 111\'ll )'lt1Ull tif ment llit~du, p~bll~ db closure It iovem(d by S U. . • 
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DHSfTSA Civil Rights Page J of3 

Search» Standard Search {TSA Intake) »- Results» 

Search Results 

11~~:~e~ MyAceount Change Ro!e Sign Out Help 

DHSiTSA Civil Rights - bhudson (TSA Admin) 

Matching Results: 26 

I~ ; Page 1. or1 • >I Display 73 per page ~ Displaying 1 - 26 of 26 

State Complaint Con1act Last .... Sender On Date to Summary of Allegation Primary Due Date Age 
Number NumbeT AcHon Behalf TSA Assignment (90 Days) of 

ca... 
hl(1\49USC § 1-~- -J(b)('3) rf 

01!23/201 

Closed j(bH3:: 49 I 01m11201.: 
USC§ 
114(r) 

Closed 12Jll3/201 

Closed 1001/201;: 

Closed 08/23/201~ 

(b)t3J49 I 081141201~ USC§ 
1;4(11 
L__ 

Closed I I 081!l61201 

06126!2013I 

Open 02122/20131 

Closed D212212013I 

1:b)l6] 

Closed 0111912012 
~---~ 

bl1p:f/crcl-apps.dhs.govfentellitrnklsearcll.do 

12126!2:013 MSP region 3: Passeng;: beieves he-Was Hudson, 
chosen for additional scteenil'tg due to~- Btyan 

1213112013DLH region 3: TDC TSO made ragial slurs 
about a mlnorpassenget's name 

Hudson, 
&yan 

11/1812013 Region 3 MSP: Passenger feels he~~ Hudson, 
~when a TSA agent questroned him Bryan 
about ms trip. 

10/18/2013 MSP region 3: Af!ican American couple were 
passed over icr roe while the TSO checked 
while passengers 

11/2012012 Region #3 racial profili!)g. 

00/27/2013 MSP region 3: Passenger was insulted with 
anti-semeticremarks by a TSO. 

07131/2013 DLH Region 3: Passenger feels she was 
di.scriminated against because she chose to 
wear a dress instead of jeans and 1herefure 
received a pat down. 

09115/2012 Fly Rights Region #3 (MSP) ~Fly Rights 

01l2912013 Region 3 sex {1:ransgender) 

Hudson, 
&yan 

Bandy, 
Kimberly 

Hudson. 
Bfyan 

Hudson, 
&yan 

Bandy, 
Kimberly 

Bandy, 
Kimberly 

02/19120130RANGE MSP- """Pielely inaPP«>Priale Bandy, 
commenl:afy about oomplainanfs race. It was a Kimberly 
phone cati ....__ 

01/09l2012 "I have had the pat downs before as a random Singh, 

03l26/2014 36 .[!!I 

7 Lil 

15 Ql 

13 Ql 

278 QI 

09J25/2013 48 @I 

6 QI 

12114/2012 284 QI 

04/29l2013 367 [!11 

3 ~ 

10 

1131/2014 
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DHS/TSA Civil !tights 

Cl°""' 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Clo'°d 

(b)(1)49 
USC.IS 11<1 
(fl ~ 

~0/21/201.d\C·iPJ49L..SC § 
11114(r) 

P9!20l2011I 

P>l12512<l11I 

i5/1912011~-----~ 

Closed D1s1201i1
b

1161 I 

http://crcl-apps.dhs.gov/enrellitrak/search.do 

check and once in lA when I asked to not have Harteen 
a full body scan. So I am famitiar with the 
process. In both Boise and Minneapolis when I 
had the- pat down I woWd have like to file RAPE 
chaiyes. I was a complete violation of my body 
wllhout cause. l was shocked both times 
because I realized that is how 1hey are trained 
now. 11 is inapproprate wlthaut cause ... ! would 
like to know what I can to 00 dlange the assult 
on innocent peo~e." 

09112/2011 "This is the second time I have had a piece of Singh. 
equipment damaged at the Minneapolis airport Harleen 
security!~ 

0911612011 Traveler stated that he is a canaaian Citizen Schoolfield , 
with frequert travels to the U.S. Traveler stated David 
that each time tie is flagged as a "Se!ectee .. for 
addition screening. 

08/0212011 Traveler dissatisfied with additional Sc.teening of Grandpierre, 
her plITTSe when coins left in her purse triggered Paul 
ala<m. 

06121/201-1 Traveler stated that TSA employee doirig the Schoolfield. 
pat down al\Nays goes for his geni!afs. David 

09/04/2011 T raveier stated that TSO left zipper on dled:ed Schoolfield , 
baggage open about m inches, Inspected and David 
failed to dose travelers prescribed mediealim 
container causing 80 capsules lo fail into the 
interior of the bag. 

08/22/2011 The indMdva! was • forced" to go ttuiugh the Schoolfield , 
scan machines and was~ embarassed" David 

05/1912011 "1. .• was hand seledecL .. then forced to go Singh, 
through the body scanner ..• The time I had to Harfeen 
wait on dsp!ay .•. seemed inordinately tong .. .! 
was given several options: a pat down. the 
body scanner, or not be allowed to fly that day. I 
was also told by the "TSA POLICE" that they 
had the authority to hold me Jn detention or put 
me in jail and they would do just that, if I did not 
change my attitude_.! chose the body 
scanner ... I could hardly spread my short legs to 
the required stance and coupled with the <Her· 
head arm stretch, I felt extreme discomfort, 
embarrassment and public humiliation •.. " 

01l3012011 The indMdual said "This is tie biggest waste of Titus. 
tine and money in America" and was about to Shenandoab 
go through either the WTM0 or Arr he says 
that an STSO said "Not oobl you are 

Page2of3 

l]l 

39 [!) . [) 

38 Gl 

80 [) 

• iiiJ 

3 Q) 

Gl 

106 QI 

1/3112014 
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DHS/TSA Civil Rights 

Closed !(b)f3l 49 I i(D)( :.)'-+du S_C_§ 
uSC § 03/211201 114\rJ 

114111 

Clo'8d I I 1112312()1 

Closed I I 1111m01c 

Closed 11/12/2010 

CloGed 11/0412010 

Closed I0810812()10 

Ck>Sed l1!ll21 /2009 

poJ1te• ..•.. at which point I said, "I was not rude 
to yoo" ••.. and he said "Well I lhougl1I it was rude 
and you cant come in until you are polite." The 
invididual feels lhal this was an infringnent on 
ms right to fraedom ofspeectt. 

03120/2011 '"TSA is directly controlling this line and Singh, 
disaimmating againS1 travelers. by their cfass of Harieen 
tickel." 

1112212010 l.Jpsetthal she went through the AIT and had a Singh, 
pat-down. Also lad: of customer se!\lice and Harieen 
oommunk:ation. 

11/18/2010 J went through the new ful! body scan and after Singh. 
nm. l was puffed aside and subjected to the full Harteen 
pat down. if's my underatarnfirlg that the- fuD pat 
down were for those people who elected not to 
do a fuU body scan but yet, i had to endure 
both. rm not easily offended, but I was during 
the full pat dowrL This search was done in full 
viewofe e r h_security. 

11/08l2010Passe~ !b/l:3)49USC § felthewas TM, 
singled ou or machine and for a ful Shenandoah 
body pat down when oo alarms went off and 
when 39 other peopie in fine did not have to go 
through the same process at Minneapolis 
International Airport on 111812010. 

10/29.'201 O Objecfion to screening procedure Titus, 

08i08!2010 

1012112009 

Shenandoah 

&ngh, 
Haneen 
Singh, 
Haoeen 

··----~---

Page 3 of3 

[.i!j 

I] 

[.i!j 

4 QI 

6 GI 

1 I] 

1 l.!l 

Home Tracking lnbox Search Reporting Pages Admiolstra1ion ,_.,.,,.,_..,. 

http://crcl-apps.dhs.gov/entelli1rak/search.do 113112014 
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Hudson, Bryan W. 

From; 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Van Leuven, Cliff 

Friday, March 14, 20141:17 PM 
Hudson, Bryan W.; Baudek, Brad; Santana, Ray 
Cont call 

Sorry about the late startM hate to waste everyone's titrie ... l'm the guy who is always saying, "What time does the X 
o'clock meeting start?!" around here. 
Our EA is sitting at her desk in a panic that she gave us the wrong conf bridge ... 
Good call· thanks for the guidance and assistance on this. 

Cliff 

Clifford C. Van Leuven 
Federal Security Director· Minnesota 
.l·,1in11r>opoli1-5t, Pa:.i:. Be11Hd/.'. Brc11nt<rd, CJu.'uth i-f1/1/J11J') 

lnte1not1cnol Foils, >'loc/1e5ter, St. Ctoud, T!J,ef Rio'['/ fc,1,'s 

Transportation Security Administfation 
Department of H meland Security 
Office: 952-229 J(_ 

Mobll:;•i,.'b.,.. ____ .i._ ___ ~ 

Transportation Security Adrninistr·atio11 

3001 Metro Drive, Suite 200 
Bloornington, MN 55425 

This rnessage rs 1nte1ded only for tt1e use of H1e 1nc!1v1duai or entity to v.·hich rt rs addressed and n1ay ;::on\a1n nforrnat ::in 
ti:at rs privileged cont dentrai anCJ exerr1ot frcrn d1sc1osu'e Jnoer appi1cable la1.v If tne reader at P11s nessage 15 not the 
1r1tended rec1p1ent er the ernpioyee or agent for de11verrr'g tne rnessage to the 1n~erded rec1p1ent you are hereby notified 
'.l1at d1ssern1nat1on d1str1but1on or· copying of this ccrnrnun1ca!ion rs strrc'.ly proh1b1ted If yoL. rece1',1ed ;hrs con1mun1cat1on 
1n error please 'lOt•fy us .l''illlled1atel·:l by reoly1ng to this r'lessage ard delete the or191nal rr1essage and 1ls contelits 
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Hudson, Bryan W. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Cliff, 

Hudson, Sryan W. 
Wednesday, March 12, 2014 11:10 AM 
Van Leuven, Cliff 
Civil Rights and Liberties Complaint -~~(b_l'-·61 _______ _, 

High 

I am looking at thd(bJ(GI ~ornplalnt now; Jessica Burniske's detail fron1 OHS ended. When you have a chance, can we 

arrange a time to speak about it (n1aybe Friday or Monday). I recently spoke with Mrl(b)(6J lwho is inclined to resolve 
his complaint informally. OSO Procedures will most likely join us, and ace may .;is well. 

Thanks, 
Bryan 

Brya11 W. Httdso11, Esqt1ire 
Policy Advisor 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
Office of Civil Rights ft Liberties, Ombudsman and Traveler Engagement 
701 South 12th Street 
Arlington, 598 

(bJi.61 (o) 
(I• I (C) 

Thi$ message is intended for the use of the person or entity to whom U is addressed and may contain infonnation that is sensitive. privileged andfor 
confidential. tho disclosure ol which 1s governed by .applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any disclosure, 
copying, or distribution of this info1n1atio11 is strictly prohibited. II you have received this e·mail in error, please destroy or delete the message and 

contact the sender immediately. 

/-~: .. Tra11s11<1rta.tic>11 
, Qc Security ·~':f~ Ad1l1i1listr.1liclr1 
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1,ludson, Bryan W. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Sllata, Michael 

Friday, March 14, 2014 1:04 PM 
Koogle, Bryan; Tarpey, Dominique; Baudek, Brad; Hudson, Bryan W.; Santana, Ray 
MSP Call 

Bryan K., will you please corn pile a brief email to Sarah reflecting the call dis.position and our action item of the shift brlef 
and document for the airport. Thank you all-Mike 
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Hudson, Bryan W. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hudson, Bryan W. 
Friday, March 14, 2014 2:44 PM 
Van Leuven, Cliff; Baudek, Brad; Santana, Ray 
RE: Conf c::all 

No \Vorries Cliff. It 'Nas a very good call. I will let you kr10\v \Vhen/if the corr1plainant accepts the inforn1al resolution 

Bryan 

From: Van Leuven, Cliff 
Sent: Friday, March 14, 2014 1:17 PM 
To: Hudson1 Bryan W.; Baudek, Brad; Santana, Ray 
Subject: Conf call 

Sorry about the late start· hate to waste everyone's time ... I'm the guy who is always saying, "What titne does the X 
0 1c/ock 1neeting start?!" around here. 

Our EA is sitting at her desk in a panic that she gave us the wrong conf bridge ... 

Good call- thanks for the guidance and assistance on this. 

Cliff 

Clifford C. Van Leuven 

Federal Security Director- Minnesota 
.'vl1111;e11p0//s-5t. Po(1I Beflm/11, 81w11erd, Ouiutll, H•bi!'':!J 

lnternat1cnaf Falls, Rochester, 5t. Cloud. Tl11ef R;ver Foils 

Transportation Security Administration 
Department of r nd Security 
Office: 952-229 \bJC l 
Mobile (b 
Email ~(l.\.,lt'"·s1,...,...,...,...,......_ ____ , 

Transportation Security Adrninistration 
3001 Metro Drive, Suite 200 
Bloornington, MN 55425 

This 111r::ssa9e 1s 1ntendec only for tr>e use of the 1nd1v1dua: or entity to v1h1;;;~1 t ,5 addresseel and 111ay contain 1nforrnation 
that 1s privileged conf:dent1al and exe1n;:it f.'orn d1sc1osLire urde,. appl1c;;ible la·,.,, If ti'e re;_:ider of this message 1s not the 
intended rec pient or the ernplcyee or agent for del!ver1ng the message :o the 1nter;ded rec1p1en\ :;ou are hereby not1f1ed 
that d1ssem1nat1on d1str1but1on or c<1py111g of 1n1s cori;rnun1cat1on ,5 strictly pro1:1b1tee1 If you :-ece1ved this cornmun1cat1on 
ir1 error please notify us 1;nrred1ately b~i reoly'tng to this n1essage and delete tne or:g1nal n1essage ana its cor"1tents 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hello TCC, 

Please take appropriate action. 

Thank you! 

Rob Neurner 
Program Analyst 

Civil Rights D1vis1on 

571-227~ 

TSA.Civilrights 
Thursday, DecetTiber 261 2013 9:46 AM 
TCC-Referrals 
FW: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

From:llb)(G) trn<lilto!(bJ(6) 
Sent: Wednesday, December 25, 2013 10:56 AM 
To: TSA.Civilrights@dhs.gov 
Subject: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

THIS GENERATED EtvlAIL HAS BEEN SENT FROtvl http://vv\v\v.tsa.gov/contact/indcx.shtin 

Remote Client IP: 10.238.90.252 
Date Time: 12/25/2013 10:55:44 AM 

Nan1e:l(bJ(GJ 

Email: 
~-----~ 

Complaints: Civil Rights 

Flight Info (If applicable. Enter Flight DL1815. MINNEAPOLIS TERMINAL ONE. 
Flight#/Airline/Terminal/Airporl/Gate/Etc): EXPEDITED SECURITY CHECK J;OINT NEXT TO "G" 

GATE. TSA EMPLOYEE/OFF1CE~t6Ttbl 
~~~~~~~~~~ 

Comments: Today (12-25-13) around 8:30 a.n1 .. I was in the "expedited" 
check out line, The line was long, an~'liting to go through 
the checkout point. I observed OITice~wa:.. greeting people 
ahead of 1ne. He came to 1ne and greeted inc- \Vith a suspicious 
st.1re that was longer than nor1nal and was unco1nfortable for me. 
so I broke eye contacl with hin1 and expected to go on n1y way. 
I1nn1ediately after breaking eye contact \Vith Otlicerl(bJ(6J l he 
walks a foot or so over to a screener and directs the screener to 
pull 1ne out of line and "swipe 1ny pahns". I consented. I a~ked the 
screener w·hy "I" was being singled out, the i>Creener said "I was 
selected randon1ly". During the "s"viping of my paln1s", Officer 

LJstood a foot away from me. 
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I dtd not obse1 ve (Jfliced(bJ(f 1 lu~e any san1pling tool, or require 
anyone before 1ne to have to have their "paln1 swiped" I believe 
OfficeJ(bJ(§I I singled n1e out, intentionally, because of nly race. 
I a111 an African--1\111erican male living in a suburb of Minneapolis. 

Upon completin the security check process, I filed a cornplaint 
against Officer (bJ(bJ at the security stand, and am follo\ving 
through \Vith 1ny con1plaint of 'racial profiling/'<liscrirnination' 
through this on~line proces~. 

115116) 

2 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hello External Compliance, 

TSA.Civilrights 
Thursday, DecetTiber 261 2013 12:10 PM 
TSAExte rna I Comp I ia n ce 
FW: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

Please take appropriate action on this traveler's "racial profiling" issue. 

Thank you! 

Rob Neurner 
Program Analyst 

Civil Rights D1vis1on 

571.22-0 

~~~~ 1::~nesday, December 25, 2013 10:56 AM 
To: TSA.Civilrights@dhs.gov 
Subject: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

THIS GENERATED EtvlAIL HAS BEEN SENT FROtvl http://vv\v\v.tsa.gov/contact/indcx.shtin 

Remote Client IP: 10.238.90.252 
Date Time: 12/25/2013 10:55:44 AM 

Nan1e:l(bl(5l 

Email: 
~------~ 

Complaints: Civil Rights 

Flight Info (If applicable. Enter Flight DL1815, MINNEAPOLIS TERMINAL ONE. 
Flight#/Airline/Terminal/Airporl/Gate/Etc): EXPEDITED SECURITY CHECK POINT NEXT IO "G" 

GATE. TSA EMPLOYEE/OFFlCERJ._~_1l5_1 ______ _. 

Comments: Today (12-25-13) around 8:30 a.n1 .. I was in the "expedited" 

check out line, ~he line was long:_~Il(l J~os writing tog? through 
the checkout point. I observed OIJ1ce .\ lCJ }va:.. greeting people 
ahead of 1ne. He came to 1ne and greeted Int:" \Vith a suspicious 
st:.ire that was longer than norrnal and was unco1nfortable for me. 
so I broke eye contacl with hin1 and expected to go on n1y wa~. 
I1nn1ediately after breaking eye contact \Vith OtlicerFt,Jr51 ]he 
walks a foot or so over to a screener and directs the screener to 
pull rne out of line and "swipe rny pahns". I consented. I a~ked the 
screener 'lvhy "I" was being singled out, the i>Creener said "I was 
selected randon1ly". During the "s"viping of my paln1s", Officer 

ltbJ(6J ~tood a foot away from me. 
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I dtd not obse1 ve (Jflicer!(bl(6J lu~e any san1pling tool, or require 
anyone before 1ne to have to have their "paln1 swiped" I believe 
Officerl/bJ(6J lsingled n1e out, intentionally, because of nly race. 
I a111 an African--1\111erican male living in a suburb of Minneapolis. 

Upon completi~nflhe s1curity check process, I filed a cornplaint 
against Office1 ( l( 1 at the security stand, and am follo\ving 
through \Vith 1ny con1plaint of 'racial profiling/'<liscrirnination' 
through this on~line proces~. 

_u)(bj 

2 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Hudson, Bryan W 
Thursday, January 02, 2014 1:47 PM 
Van Leuven, Cliff 

Subject: 
-j(b)tu) bupl1cnt0 

Civil Rights/Liberties Complaint . 

Importance: High 

Dear f°"SD Van Leuven: 

The Disability and Multicultural Division (DMD), of the Office of Civil Rights and Liberties, Ombudsman, and Traveler 
Engagement, has received a civil rights and/or civil liberties complaint regarding actions that allegedly occurred at MSP 

during screening. A copy of the co1nplaint is attached. 

A civil rights and/or civil liberties complaint alleges violation of Federal law, regulations, Executive Orders or DHS/TSA 

policy. As such, DHS requires TSA to process Lhis rnalter with much greater atlenlion to detail than a routine customer 
complaint. It is important for evidence to be preserved at your airport in the event of a form;;il resolution or for 
potential court or appellate review. 

We ask that you take the following actions within 72 hours of this notice: 

1. Assign a designated point of contact (POC) for the purposes of investigating this complaint and have him or 

her contact the DMD specialist listed below. Your POC should have the authority to agree to an informal 

resolution to the complaint on your behalf. 

2. Gather and preserve any evidence that may be necessary to complete a formal fact-finding report. 

Specifically: 

a. Video footage related to this complaint. 

b. Written statements from TSA personnel who m;;iy have been involved in, witnessed, or h.;ive any 

knowledge of the alleged events. 

c. Written statements from non-TSA personnel who may have been involved in, witnessed, or have 

any knowledge of the alleged events (e.g., Airport personnel, contractors, wheelchair attendants). 

d. Any documents relevant to the complaint (e.g., Incident reports, comment cards, customer service 

reports). 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine if a violation of civil rights and/or civil liberties has occurred and, if so, 
what actions will be taken to resolve the rr1atter. This investigation does not only pertain to potential Standard 
Operating Procedure violations (SOP), Whether SOP was followed, or not, is only a part of the review process and is not, 
in and of itself, enough to prove or disprove allegations of civil rights or liberties violations. 

DMD will atternpt to resolve this complaint inforrnally through rnutual agreernent between the complainant and your 
POC. However, if either party declines to participate in an informal resolution, the formal resolution process will be 
initiated. 
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If you have any questions, please let 1ne know. 

Sincerely, 

Br)ra11 W. Hudson, Esquire 
Policy Advisor 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
Office of Civil Rights & Liberties, Ombudsman and Traveler Engagement 
701 South 121

h Street 
Arlington , 598 

' (o) 
(c) 

~----~ 

This message is intended for the use ol the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is sensitive. privileged and/or 
confidential, the disclosure of which is governed by ;applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient you <ire hereby notified that any disclosure. 
copying, or distribution of this information is strictly prohibited. Ii you have received this e-mail in error, please destroy or delete the message and 

contact the sender immediately. 

Transporiation 
Security 
.A,dr11 i r1 ist r J.t io11 

2 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Categories: 

tsatcc@senture.com 

Thursday, DecetTiber 261 2013 2:22 PM 
CRL 
FW: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

(b - ) 

Red Category 

The customers information has been attached to this email. 

The following e-1nail is being forwarded to you for review fron1 the TCC. Please contact the traveler to resolve the issues 

addressed in their e-mail message included below. Also, please reply to the message that was forwarded to you and 
describe the resolution that you provided. This will send the traveler's original message and your response to TCC 

Supervisors so they may update and close the record accordingly. 

Thank you, 

TSA Contact Center Representative 

NOTICE: The information contained in this message and any attachmen1s is privileged and confidential and therefore 
protected from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent who is 

responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, 

distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Senture does not accept liability for changes to this 
message after it was sent. The views expressed in this e-mail do not necessarily reflect the views of the cornpany. If you 

have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying via e-mail to this message 

and deleting this information from your computer. 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Categories: 

tsatcc@senture.com 

Thursday, DecetTiber 261 2013 5:01 PM 
CRL 
FW: TSA Contact Us: Complaints 

1(5)(61 

Red Category 

The customers information has been attached to this email. 

The following e-1nail is being forwarded to you for review fron1 the TCC. Please contact the traveler to resolve the issues 

addressed in their e-mail message included below. Also, please reply to the message that was forwarded to you and 
describe the resolution that you provided. This will send the traveler's original message and your response to TCC 

Supervisors so they may update and close the record accordingly. 

Thank you, 

TSA Contact Center Representative 

NOTICE: The information contained in this message and any attachmen1s is privileged and confidential and therefore 
protected from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent who is 

responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, 

distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Senture does not accept liability for changes to this 
message after it was sent. The views expressed in this e-mail do not necessarily reflect the views of the cornpany. If you 

have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying via e-mail to this message 

and deleting this information from your computer. 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Rhoades, Drew 

Wednesday, January 22, 2014 1:30 PM 
Burniske. Jessica 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Van Leuv-en, Cliff; Clementi, Scott Hudson, Bryan W.; Gr,ghn°ha 1 1er 
RE: MSP Response to Civil Rights/Liberties Complaint -I' )\t:i 

~------~ 

Jessica: 

The passvvord to open the file iJ,_(b_1_'°_1 __ _, 

Sincerely, 

Drew 

Andrew Rhoades 

As5istant Federal Security Director, Mission Support 

3001 Metro Drive. Suite 200 
Bloomington, MN 55425 
Office: (952 229 (bJ(6J 

Mobile (b 
'------' 

From: Rhoades, Drew 
Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 201412:29 PM 
To: Burniske, Jessica 
Cc: Van Leuven, Cliff; Clementi, Scott; Hudson, Bryan W.; Gfa!lb,_.~,..o~ba~1~1e~r~M~a~rc~e~n~e....., 
Subject: MSP Response to Civil Rights/Liberties Complaint - (b)iuJ 

~-------~ 

Good afternoon Jessica. 

Att"1ched you will find the FSD rt~sponse tdL.(b_l<_51 ___ _,IEEO coin plaint 

Unfortunately the area where this alleged violation occurred is not covered by CCTV carneras. 

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me at any time. 

I will send the password to open the attached file separately 

Thank you, 

<<File: MSP Response td~(b_1'_61_~lcivil Rights-Liberties Complaint NoJ"(b_1 '_61_~~df >> 

Drew 

AndrevJ Rhoades 

Assistant Federal Security Director, Mission Support 

3001 Metro Drive, Suite 200 
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Bloomington, MN 55425 
Office: 952 22 \b J 

Mobile (bJIBJ 
~-----~ 

From: Burniske,Jessica 
Sent: Monday, January 06, 2014 3:14 PM 
To: Rhoades, Drew 
Cc: Van Leuven, Cliff; Grabenbauer, Marcene; Clementi, Scott; Hudson, Bryan W. 
Subject: RE: Civil Rights/Libe1·ties Complaint -Jttik6J I 

Dear Drew, 

My contact information is included below Please let me know if I can be of assistance in any way. I look forward to 
working with you! 

Thanks I 

Jessica 

Jessica Burniske 
Multicultural Branch 
Transportation Security Administration 

(b)(6) 

571-22 o ice 

From: Rhoades, Drew 
Sent; Monday, January 06, 2014 3:20 PM 
To: Burniske, Jessica 
Cc: Van Leuven, Clift; Grabenba_ue1·, Marce_ne; ~ementi. Scott: Hudsonl Bryan W. 
Subject: RE: Civil Rights/Liberties complaint -J ... "b-1(-6)-------'· 

Hello Jessica 

Bryan Hudson asked that I work with you on this allegation. I will be in touch with you soon. 

Can you provide rne with your contact inforrnation? 

Thank you. 

Drew 

Andrew Rhoades 
Assistant Federal Security Director, Mission Support 

3001 Metro Drive, Suite 200 
Bloomington, MN 55425 

Office' {952) 22~ 
2 
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Mobile.~l1b_l(_6 1 ____ ~ 

From: Rhoades, Drew 
Sent: Monday, January 06, 2014 2:08 PM 
To: Hudson, Bryan W. 
Cc: Van Leuven, Cliff; 'Grabenbauer, Marcene'; 'ClementL Scott' 
Subject: FW: Civil Rights/Liberties Complaint -JtbJ(6J 
Importance: High ~------~ 

Good afternoon Bryan. 

FSD Van Leuven has asked that I act as the point of contact for this allegation. 

I will begin the process of gathering facts, video footage, and statements 

Are you available to discuss this allegation? Please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Drew 

Andrew Rhoades 
Assistant Federal Security Director, Mission Support 

3001 Metro Drive, Suite 200 
Bloornington, MN 55425 
Office· 952 22 (b l 
Mobile (b)(fi) 

~----~ 

From: Hudson, Bryan W. 
Sent: Thursday, January 02, 2014 12:47 PM 
To: Van Leuven, Cliff . j(b)(§J 
Subject: Civil Rights/Liberties Complaint-~-------~ 
Importance: High 

Dear FSD Van Leuven: 

The Disability and Multicultural Division (DMD), of the Office of Civil Rights and Liberties, Ombudsman, and Traveler 
Engagement, has received a civil rights and/or civil liberties complaint regarding actions that allegedly occurred at MSP 
during screening. A copy of the complaint is attached. 

<<File: 17 _Response l(bl(5J lpdf >> 
A civil rights and/or civil liberties complaint alleges violation of Federal law, regulations, Executive Orders or DHS/TSA 
policy, As such, DHS requires TSA to process this matter with much greater attention to detail than a routine customer 
cornplaint. It is irnportant for evidence to be preserved at your airport in the event of a formal resolution or for 
potential court or appellate review. 

We ask that you take the following actions within 72 hours of this notice: 

3 
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1. Assign a designated point of contact (POC) for the purposes of investigating this complaint and have him or 

her contact the DMD specialist listed below. Your POC should have the authority to agree to an informal 

resolution to the complaint on your behalf. 

2. Gather and preserve any evidence that may be necessary to complete a formal fact-finding report. 

Specifically: 

a. Video footage related to this complaint. 

b. Written statements from TSA personnel who may have been involved in, witnessed, or have any 

knowledgr; of the alleged events. 

c. Written statements from non-TSA personnel who may have been involved in, witnessed, or have 

any knowledge of the alleged events (e.g., Airport personnel, contractors, wheelchair attendants). 

d. Any documents relevant to the complaint (e.g,, Incident reports, comment cards, customer service 

reports). 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine if a violation of civil rights and/or civil liberties has occurred and, if so, 
what actions will be taken to resolve the matter. This investigation does not only pertain to potential Standard 
Operating Procedure violations (SOP). Whether SOP was followed, or not, is only a part of the review process and is not, 
in and of itself, enough to prove or disprove allegations of civil rights or liberties violations. 

DMD will attempt to resolve this complaint inforn1ally through mutual agreement between the complainant and your 
POC. However, if either party declines to participate in an informal resolution, the formal resolution process will be 
initiated. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Bryan W. Hudson, Esquire 
Polley Advisor 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
Office of Civil Rights & Liberties, Ombudsman and Traveler Engagement 
701 South 12'h Street 
Arlington 598 

(b 0) 
lb)(_) (C) 

This message is intended ior the use of tho pernon or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain iniormation that is sensitive, privileged and/or 
confidential, the disclosure of which is governed by applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any disclosure 
copying, or distribution of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e·mail in error, please destroy or delete the message and 

contact Hie sender immediately 

<<OLE Object: Picture (Device Independent Bitmap)>> 

4 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thanks Cliff 

From: Van Leuven, Cliff 

Hudson, Bryan W 

Monday, March 24, 201411:14 AM 

Va~iff 

REC'..__j 

Sent: Sunday, March 23, 2014 2:01 PM 
To: Hudson, Boran 1N 

Subject: Rd._r'_116_1 __ _, 

Got it and the bee- I'm asking my EA to contact him to arrange a time for us to talk. 

Thank'.> Bryan will adv how it went ;:-ifter I :-.peak with hirri. 

Cliff 

Cliff Van Leuven 

Federal Security Director- Minnesota 

Minneapolis-St. Paul, Bemidji, Brainerd. Duluth, Hibbing, Int' I Falls, Rochester. St Cloud, Thief River Falls 

Transportation Security Administration 
Department of Homeland Security 

Officee::~~~~(b~lr=5=1 ::'.:L ___ ~ 
Mobi~ (b 
Email \bJ(BJ 

From: Hudson, Bryan W. 
Sent: F1·iday, Ma1·ch 21, 2014 09:45 AM 
To: Van I euveo C!jfr 
Sub jec~ ... (b-lr-51 __ _,_ 

Cliff, 

Mrrb)l6) !number i~ ... ~b-lr_61 ___ __.I You should have also received a blind copy regarding the informal a 
moment ago, 

Bryan 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

CRL 

l(b1~1 1 r5dav laq11an1 02 1014 1:40 PM 

RE: TSA Contact Us: COr,1*Ql~jnts 
Multicultural reply letter~_·b-l( __ 1 ---~bdf 

Thank you for contacting TSA regarding your compl9int. Please find attached an acknowledgement letter from the 
Multicultural Branch. You will be updated as your complaint is processed. 

Thank You, 

Multicultural Branch 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
CRL/OTE 
TSA 
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Johnsen, Matthew <CTR> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Okay, 

LJ 

Friday, March 21, 2014 1:22 PM 

Hudson. Bryan W. 
Re: INFORMAL RESOLUTION -l._'

5
_
111
_
1 
_____ __, 

On Fri, Mar 21. 2014 at 8:42 A!\1, Hudson, Bryan W.1._'b-)(_61 _________ __,~ wrote: 

1(5)(6) 

I wanted to clarify for you regarding the informal resolution below. MSP intends to provide two shift briefs to their 
officers: 1) one will be specific to appropriate procedures; and, 2) one will be specific to DHS' Nondiscrimination Policy in 
its security screening operations You should also receive a telephone call in the near future from TSA leadership at 
MSP. 

We will let you know once the shift briefings have been completed by MSP. 

Bryan 

Froml'bl(6i kmarl1olffi1r61 
Sent: Tuesday, Mar(:h 18, 2o""f4TTl-:jn4~p~M~--~ 
To: Hudson, Bryan W. 

, l(bJ\v) 
Sub.Jee!: Re: INFORMAL RESOLUTION -1._ _______ _. 

Hi Bryan. 

I read your 1uessage, and because MSP (it iieen1s) will agree to use 111y situation to better train their staff opn 
issues of race (as well as proceedures), I would like to resolve this n1atter infor1nally. 
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I a111 happy to rneet \.vith any representative fron1 .tvlSP regarding my cas.e, and participate in any proces.s. that 
better prepares their staff to understand how their decesions are in1pacted by race in anyway l'vlSP believes 
appropriate. 

Please let me kno\v next steps. 

1(5)(6) 

On Tue, Mar 18, 2014 at 9:33 AM, Hudson, Bryan W, 

Dear rvlr.~1°_)1 (_'1-~ 

)( wrote: 

I am writing to follo\.v up on our March 5, 2014 telephone conversation regarding the co1nplaint that you filed 
with the Transportation Security AJ1ninistration. Your co1nplaint was forwarded to the Disability an<l 
Multicultural Division (DMD), a division of the Ofri.::e of Civil Rights & Libe-rties, Ombudsn1an and Traveler 
Engagen1ent (CRL/OTE), for review. The Multicultural Branch (l'vlB) adntinistcrs Federal civil rights and civil 
liberties laws, regulations and policies in TSA's programs and activities per TSA Manage1nent Directives. TSA 
!vlanage1nent Directive No. 100.0, TSA Roles and Responsibilities, (2012) and No. 900.l, Passenger Screening 
Complaints (2013); see also Transportation Security Act of 2001, PL I 07-71 (200 I) and Depart1nent of 
Homeland Security Delegation Number 7060.2, Delegation to the Administrator of the Transportation Security 
Adrninistration !2003). 

In your co1nplaint, you explain the following: On Dece1nber 25, 2013, around 8:30 a.nL, you wel'e v.'aiting to go 
through an expedited screening lane at Minneapolis Saint Paul (MSP) International Airport At this 1i111e you 
\Vrre greeted by a Transportation Security Officer (TSO) \.vho starrd <it you. This made you unco1nfortable and 
you broke eye contact with hin1. Once this happened. the TSO went to another TSO and directed the other TSO 
to pull you out of line and swipe your palrns. You believe that the TSO singled you out because of your race. 

In a telephone conversation, on tvlarch 5, 2014. you Indicated that you \.Vere \villing to resolve this 1natter 
through an infor1nal resolution process. At this tin1c you inforn1cd !\1B that you believed that this matter could 
be resolved if the olTicer(s) involved with your screening underwent retraining or job counseling. 

The Federal Security Director for MSP. on March 14, 2014, also agreed to participate in the infor1nal resolution 
process. MSP has agreed to retrain his entire \Vorkforce as it relates to your cornplaint by providing ~hift 
briefings about proper procedures regarding the events you described. 'J'he f'SD w·ould also like to reach out to 
you directly to speak with you. 

The inforn1al resolution process i~ an inforrnal and voluntary proces~ to re~olve cornplaints filed by the traveling 
pL1blic against TSA i.vith CRL/OTE. :t\.1B does not issL1e a formal decision of findings of fact or conclusions of 
law for informal agreements that ;;ffe reached between a con1plainant and TSA personnel at the location in 
question and expressly does not decide or conclude the n1erits of any allegations rnade ~'ithin the con1plaint. 

For MB to close this nlatter, please sub1nit a brief state1nent confir1ning that you agree to resolve your 
co1nplaint through the inforn1al resolution process under the tertns presented in this e-n1aiL If \~.:e do not receive 
a response from you within ten (I 0) business days of this proposed resolution, MB n1ay consider the proposed 

2 
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resolution agreed to unless you can show good cause for no response during the tin1efra1ne. 
Sincerely. 

Bryan W. Hudson, Esquire 
Policy Advisor 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
Office of Civil Rights & Liberties, 01nbudsman and Traveler Engage1ncnt 
70 l South 12th Stteet 
Arlineto1 0598 
571 ~:22 I) ) 0) 

'fhi$ 1nessage i1. intended for the use of the person or entity to who1n it is addre$1>ed and 1nay contain 
infor1nation that is sensitive, privileged and/or confidential, the disclosure of which is governed by applicable 
la\v, If you arc not the intended recipient you arc hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, or distribution of 
this infonnation is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e~1nail in error, please destroy or delete the 
rnessage and contact the sender irn1nediately. 

3 
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61.f<l\ TranSJ?Ortation 
~~t} Security 
- Administration 

Date: 1/1/14 

J
(b)(6) 

From,__-------' 

To: Brian Stout I Grant Reno 

Re: Passenger on Christmas Day 

U.S. l>ep11rt11u:nt ofHQtuelund Security 
3001 ~'letro Ddve, Suite 200 

Bloomington, i'rlN 55425 

I was working with the Management Inclusion Team on Checkpoint six walking 
the line on December 26, 2013 at approximately 8:15 a.m. As I was talking to 
passengers In the queue, I walked up to a passenger that would not make eye 
contact with me. He appeared to be evading me. I greeted him with a "Good 
Morning" but he did not respond. I then asked him" How are you doing?" He did 
not respond. I then went In front of him thinking he had not heard me and said" 
Hello, where are you going today?" He did look at me then and surly stated " Why 
do you care?" I smiled and told him "I was just making conversation." The 
passenger then ask me why I was asking him questions. I told him that I talk to a 
lot of people in line. The assenger appeared to be deliberalelv evading my 
questions. As Mr (bl15I approached the ETD station, MrJ<'1l5I l.tas selected 
~hand screening. hen the results of the ETD sample returned clear, Mr. 
~left the checkpoint queue and proceeded to be screened. 

I regret/(5ll5I /thought he was selected for additional screening because of 
his race. I assure you I was carrying out my duties to the best of my ability based 
on passenger behaviors. 

Since the time of the complaint, I appreciated my manager, TSM Stout reinforcing 
the need to be aware of how our actions can be misconstrued. 

(bJ\O) 

Name:i,_<(b-l(6_1 ______ __,1 

Title: BOO 
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
TSA MSP, Minneapolis~St Paul Airport 
3001 Metro Drive, Suite 200 
Bloomington, MN 55425 

Date: January 7, 2014 

From: Brian Stout 
Screening of Passengers by Observation 'l"echnique 
Transportation Security Manager 
Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airpo1t 

Subject: Passenger Complaind._(b-"b_.1 ___ _, 

I reviewed Mr. '1'' December 25, 2013 co~gainst Master Behavior 
Detection Officer~ '"(M""'B=D""'o""i"":"''1"1 '""1 -...=.;:.;;.:;.:; I met with MBDOE::__jon January 7, 2014. 

MBDd
51
''1 I required duties while assigned as part of the Managed Inclusion (Ml operation 

that day (December 25, 2013) were as follows. MBD (bl(
5i as assigned to be in a position 

associated with a checkpoint Transportation Security 0 icer (TSO) as he/she sam les 
passengers' hands/palms via an Explosive Trace Detection (ETD) machine. MBDO lbl!BI · 

area of focus as a BDO is to observe and engage with any and/or all passengers lo gauge 
reaction(s) to his engagements and to observe for certain behaviors. 

MBD JC en a ed several passengers, including the passenger who filed the complaint 
against MBDO '11' While perfonning his SPOT duties, he attempted to engage this 
passenger; the first tin1e he was ignored and MBDO JJ\5l continued on to the next few people 
in line. Upon MBDol(ti)(G1 lretut'tl to his origina pos1t1on, at the ETD machine; he attempted 
~engage this passenger. During the. second engagement the passenger reacted to MBDO 
i::___J and questioned why he was being asked questions. 

As a result of MrJb1!5I I complaint I have reviewed, with my staff, the need to be acutely 
aware of the perception of bias as we discharge our duties. 

~ Nan Date t 
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1'ENSI'fl'IE SECBR-I'fY Il'!FQRf'ilATJQ~ 

Datt: IZ/Z0/2013 
' ·-·· "'• . ~ .. ~~~"~ 

Cate: 1;!/25/2013 
l.cQQff: 2013·12-15 00:42:33,6141344·06:00 
t.o9Qfl 10: 428~9,03 
1..api: 2ot'l·12-2s 03:46:37.n48S76·06:oo 
t.ogoff: 20lJ•i2·2S tO:St.<25,Ja41SJ6·06iQO 
Lag~n ID: 4:wJ9903 
logon: 201,'J·iZ·ZS 11:07:1S.2644144·06l00 
~off: 2013•12•25 14:10:20.9469424·06:00 ------...,,, 
Logan It>: ~:::a,,,01 ' 
ln\lon: 2013-12•2£ !S111:os.1a.s4112-06:0 
1..QgQff: 2013-12-ts 16:53:59.9557776-06:0 ------

$•"'~"'·· :l.14 
Pe~ Hour: 2013-12·?5 oe:oo:oo.0000000 
~~_!!llxji~rrnles: s1_ 

ins Sensitive See11rity Information that is controlled under 49 CFR ar o t $ 

rttord may be disclosed to pers<>ns " i , except with tht written permission 
o( the Adminlstrittor of the Transpormtion r e ti:ted relea$t may result 
in civil e , , goverument agencies, public dJsclosure Is governed by 5 U.S.C. 55 nu 
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j(bJ(b1 
Deaq 
~-----~ 

l' .S. 1Jepartn1enl nf Hon1elaull Security 
61ll So111i1 1211< S1r~~t 

Arlmgtutl. V;\ 20"i9H 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

Thank you for contacting the Transportation Security Adtninistration (TSA), This letter is an 
acknowlcdgc1nenl that your correspondence dated Deccrnber 26, 2013 \Vas forwarded for revie\V 
to TSA · s Disability and Multicultural Division (Dl\tID), a division within 1he Office of Civil 
Rights & Liberties, 01nbudsman and Traveler Engage1nent (CRL/OTE) because it appears to 
raise a clain1 of discrimination. 

,i\s. \Ve are beginning review of your correspondence, you 1nay be contacted by staff from the 
!vlulticultural Branch for additional infor1nation. If you need to contact the Multicultural Branch 
before the-IL you can send an e~1nail to TSA.CRL@tsa.dhs.gov or VvTite to: 

Transportation Security ,i\dn1inistration 
Disability and Multicultural Division 
Disability Branch 
70 l South I 21

h Street 
TSA-6 
Arlington. VA 20598 

Please reference the follov.1ing nun1ber when sending any con·espondence: Contacd(bJ(§j 
l(b)(tl) I ._ ___ _. 
In the meantime, you 1nay \Vish to review TSA policies regarding screening for passengers on 
our \Vebsite at \V\V\v.tsa.gov. 

Thank you. 

Multicultural Branch 
Disability and Multicultural Division 

PLEASE DO NOT RESPOND TO THIS E-MAIL. PLEASE SEND YOUR EMAIL TO 
TSA.CRL@TSA.DHS.GOV. 




